

Ref. No.: CIFL/BSE/2024-25/11

Wednesday, May 22, 2024

To,
The Manager – Listing,
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001

Sub.: Outcome of meeting of the Board of Directors of Capital India Finance Limited held on May 22, 2024

Dear Sir/Madam,

In compliance with Regulation 30, 33 and other applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 ("Listing Regulations"), and other related circulars, we, Capital India Finance Limited ("Company"), would like to inform that the Board of the Directors ("Board") of the Company, in its meeting held today i.e. May 22, 2024, which commenced at 12:15 P.M. and concluded at 2:00 P.M., through video conferencing, *inter-alia* considered the following matters:

1. Financial Results for the quarter and financial year ended on March 31, 2024

The Board considered, approved and took on record the audited standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter and financial year ended on March 31, 2024, the statement of assets and liabilities as on March 31, 2024 and statement of cash flows for the year ended on March 31, 2024, along with the unmodified auditors' report(s) issued by M/s Singhi & Co., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company, as recommended by the Audit Committee of the Board ("Financial Results").

2. Financial Statements for the financial year ended on March 31, 2024

The Board considered, approved and took on record the audited standalone and consolidated financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended on March 31, 2024, along with the unmodified auditors' report(s) thereon, issued by M/s Singhi & Co., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company, as recommended by the Audit Committee of the Board.

3. Recommendation of final dividend

The Board considered and recommended final dividend for an amount of INR 0.10 (Indian Rupee Ten paise only) per equity share of INR 10 (Indian Rupees Ten only) each fully paid up, i.e. 1% (one percent), for the financial year ended on March 31, 2024, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

Accordingly, we enclose herewith the following documents:

- a) copies of Financial Results enclosed herewith as **Annexure – A**;
- b) a declaration in compliance with the Regulation 33(3)(d) and 52(3)(a) of the Listing Regulations read with clause 4.1 of circular vide no. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated May 27, 2016, issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"), enclosed herewith as **Annexure – B**;
- c) disclosure in accordance with Regulation 52 of the Listing Regulations forming part of the Financial Results;
and

Corporate office :
Level - 20, Birla Aurora,
Dr. Annie Besant Road,
Worli, Mumbai,
Maharashtra-400030

Registered Office :
2nd Floor, DLF Centre,
Sansad Marg,
New Delhi - 110001

P : +91 22 45036000
E : info@capitalindia.com
CIN No: L74899DL1994PLC128577
(Capital India Finance Limited)

P : +91 11 4954 6000
W : www.capitalindia.com



- d) in terms of SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-RACPODI/P/CIR/2023/172 dated October 19, 2023, and subsequent clarification received from the BSE Limited, below are the details of borrowings and credit rating of the Company for the financial year ended March 31, 2024:

Particulars	Amt. in INR Crores
Outstanding Qualified Borrowings at the start of the financial year	642.61
Outstanding Qualified Borrowings at the end of the financial year	550.49
Highest credit rating of the Company relating to the unsupported bank borrowings or plain vanilla bonds, which have no structuring/support built in	A-/Stable for Long term Borrowings
Incremental borrowing done during the financial year (qualified borrowing)	218.38
Borrowings by way of issuance of debt securities during the financial year	Nil

* *Qualified Borrowing is calculated as per the explanation defined in the Circular.*

It is further confirmed that as on March 31, 2024, i.e., the Company is not identified as Large Corporate as per the applicable criteria provided in the above-mentioned Circular.

The results and this intimation will also be uploaded on the website of the Company at www.capitalindia.com.

Kindly take the above information on your records and oblige.

Thanking you,
Yours sincerely,

For Capital India Finance Limited

Rachit Malhotra
Chief Compliance Officer & Company Secretary
Membership No.: A39894



Encl: As above

Independent Auditors' Report on the Standalone Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date results of Capital India Finance Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 as amended

To the Board of Directors of Capital India Finance Limited

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Results of **Capital India Finance Limited** (the "Company") for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement:

- (i) is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33, Regulation 52 and Regulation 54 of the Listing Regulations and
- (ii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards, RBI guidelines and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the net profit and total comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2024.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone financial results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the standalone financial results under the provisions of the Company's Act ("the Act") and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial results.

Management's Responsibilities for the Statement

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the audited financial statements. The Board of Directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income of the Company and other financial information in accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33, Regulation 52 and Regulation 54 of the Listing Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



In preparing the Statement, the Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33, Regulation 52 and Regulation 54 of the Listing Regulations.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of the misstatement in the Statement that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Statement may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in; (i) planning the scope of our audit work and evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effects of any identified misstatements in the Statement.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in the statement are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended on March 31, 2024 / March 31, 2023 and the published year to date figures up to the end of the third quarter of the current and previous financial years respectively. Also, the figures up to the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed by us as required under the Listing Regulations and not subjected to audit.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

Place: Mumbai
Date: May 22, 2024



For Singhi & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 302049E

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Milind Agal".

Milind Agal
Partner
Membership No. 123314
UDIN: 24123314BZVN2269

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended 31 March, 2024

S.No	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		31st Mar 2024 (Refer Note 4)	31st Dec 2023 (Unaudited)	31st Mar 2023 (Refer Note 4)	31st Mar 2024 (Audited)	31st Mar 2023 (Audited)
	Revenue from operation					
(i)	Interest income	3,497.94	3,612.27	3,117.88	13,940.75	12,720.72
(ii)	Fees and commission income	299.30	323.94	329.28	1,402.90	1,170.28
(iii)	Foreign Exchange Services	378.43	508.69	467.02	2,977.20	2,048.29
(iv)	Net gain on fair value changes	83.90	94.90	94.64	356.94	217.69
(v)	Net gain / (Loss) on derecognition of financial instruments under amortized cost category	300.29	11.53	-	534.57	-
(f)	Total revenue from operations	4,559.86	4,551.33	4,008.82	19,212.36	16,156.98
(II)	Other income	89.35	74.14	55.87	253.98	186.08
(III)	Total Income (I+II)	4,649.21	4,625.47	4,064.69	19,466.34	16,343.06
	Expenses					
(i)	Finance costs	1,691.93	1,758.28	1,611.38	7,155.12	6,296.11
(ii)	Employee benefits expense	1,363.39	1,630.18	1,209.74	6,030.14	4,869.52
(iii)	Depreciation and amortisation	197.44	223.14	256.83	909.48	1,041.63
(iv)	Impairment of financial instruments	46.51	(7.09)	79.01	164.60	(65.63)
(v)	Other expenses	613.00	613.98	506.85	2,462.44	2,208.07
(IV)	Total Expenses	3,912.27	4,218.49	3,663.81	16,721.78	14,349.70
(V)	Profit before tax (III-IV)	736.94	406.98	400.88	2,744.56	1,993.36
(VI)	Tax Expenses					
(1)	Current tax	160.08	142.88	115.12	737.00	539.61
(2)	Deferred tax	35.83	(39.08)	(12.42)	(2.71)	(51.28)
(VII)	Profit for the period/year (V-VI)	541.03	303.18	298.18	2,010.27	1,505.03
	Other Comprehensive Income					
(i)	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(68.63)	4.61	18.47	(54.78)	18.47
(ii)	Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	17.28	(1.17)	(4.65)	13.79	(4.65)
(VIII)	Other Comprehensive Income	(51.35)	3.44	13.82	(40.99)	13.82
(IX)	Total comprehensive income (VII+VIII)	489.68	306.62	312.00	1,969.28	1,518.85
(X)	Paid up Equity Share Capital (Face value of Rs 10/- each)	7,773.43	7,773.43	7,773.43	7,773.43	7,773.43
(XI)	Other Equity				52,880.75	50,768.83
(XII)	Earnings per share*:					
(a)	Basic (Rs.)	0.70	0.39	0.38	2.59	1.94
(b)	Diluted (Rs.)	0.69	0.38	0.38	2.55	1.92
(c)	Face value per equity share (Rs)	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00

*Earning per share for Quarter and Year ended is not annualised



Notes :-

1) Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at March 31, 2024

(Rs. In Lakhs)

S.No.	Particulars	As at March 31, 2024 (Audited)	As at March 31, 2023 (Audited)
	ASSETS		
1	Financial Assets		
(a)	Cash & cash equivalents	8,311.68	7,600.47
(b)	Bank balances other than Cash & cash equivalents	6,446.25	3,925.47
(c)	Receivables		
	- Trade Receivables	663.98	364.86
	- Other Receivables	15.52	34.30
(d)	Loans	85,705.69	89,242.31
(e)	Investments	17,643.51	21,070.64
(f)	Other financial assets	1,367.59	725.32
2	Non-financial Assets		
(a)	Current tax assets(net)	16.35	616.31
(b)	Deferred tax asset (net)	661.77	645.27
(c)	Property, plant and equipment	1,157.51	1,137.03
(d)	Other intangible assets	19.87	43.52
(e)	Capital work in progress	30.17	-
(f)	Intangible Asset under Development	24.00	15.00
(g)	Right of use assets	869.19	1,144.25
(h)	Other non-financial assets	1,412.68	1,141.48
	TOTAL ASSETS	1,24,345.76	1,27,706.23
	LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
	LIABILITIES		
1	Financial Liabilities		
(a)	Payables		
	- Trade Payables		
	total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
	total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	1024.66	840.72
	- Other Payables		
	total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
	total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	70.77	-
(b)	Debt Securities	-	8,053.58
(c)	Borrowings (Other than debt securities)	56,662.88	55,810.95
(d)	Other financial liabilities	3,890.91	2,180.01
(e)	Lease Liabilities	1,023.76	1,327.15
2	Non-Financial Liabilities		
(a)	Provisions	724.55	778.12
(b)	Other non-financial liabilities	294.05	173.44
	EQUITY		
(a)	Equity share capital	7,773.43	7,773.43
(b)	Other equity	52,880.75	50,768.83
	TOTAL - LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	1,24,345.76	1,27,706.23



2) Cash Flow Statement for the Year Ended March 31, 2024

(Rs. In Lakhs)

S.No.	Particulars	For the year ended 31st March 2024	For the year ended 31st March 2023
1	A) CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
	Profit before exceptional items and taxes	2,744.56	1993.36
	Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
	Add : Non-cash expenses		
	Depreciation and amortisation expenses	909.47	1,041.63
	Provision for employee benefits	74.97	26.34
	Share based payments to employees	220.37	16.81
	Interest on Lease liability	108.87	159.55
	Interest income on Lease rental deposits	(14.83)	(24.20)
	Impairment on financial instruments	164.60	(65.63)
	Interest on income tax refund	(37.19)	(23.06)
	(Profit)/Loss on derecognition of property plant & equipment	(19.70)	0.08
	Profit on Mutual Fund	(356.94)	(217.69)
	(Gain)/Loss on direct assignment transactions	(534.57)	-
	Finance cost	7,009.89	5,918.10
	Operating profit before working capital changes	10,269.50	8,825.29
	Changes in -		
	(Increase) / Decrease in loans and advances	3,372.02	525.26
	(Increase) / Decrease in trade and other receivables	(280.34)	(326.77)
	(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets	(92.87)	(396.38)
	(Increase) / Decrease in other non-financial assets	(249.72)	(350.11)
	Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables	254.71	228.16
	Increase / (Decrease) in other financial liabilities	1,710.90	1,761.84
	Increase / (Decrease) in other non-financial liabilities	120.61	(12.66)
	Increase / (Decrease) in provision	(169.53)	183.00
	Cash used in operations	14,935.28	10,437.63
	Income tax paid	(113.64)	(351.97)
	Net Cash generated from operating activities (A)	14,821.64	10,085.66
	B) CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
	Purchase of property, plant and equipment and Intangible assets	(455.09)	(285.71)
	Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	20.27	1.93
	Investment in Subsidiary Company	(1,000.00)	(2.00)
	Investment in Mutual Fund	(41,857.91)	(42,492.88)
	Redemption of Mutual Funds	46,641.98	38,283.44
	Investment in Fixed Deposits	(90,150.50)	(42,420.21)
	Maturity of Fixed Deposits	87,629.72	40,232.19
	Net Cash generated from investing activities (B)	828.47	(6,693.24)
	C) CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
	Payment of dividend	(77.73)	(77.73)
	Payment of Lease rent	(649.63)	(645.76)
	Proceeds from borrowings	23,848.11	26,690.62
	Repayment of borrowings	(31,049.76)	(24,527.87)
	Interest payment on borrowings	(7,009.89)	(5,749.91)
	Net cash used in from financing activities (C)	(14,938.90)	(4,310.65)
	D) Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	711.21	(908.23)
	E) Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year	7,600.47	8,508.70
	F) Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the period	8,311.68	7,600.47

Particulars	As at 31 March, 2024	As at 31 March, 2023
Cash in hand	22.07	24.84
Foreign currencies in hand	604.83	543.93
Balances with banks		
- in current accounts	7,684.78	3,229.98
- in deposit accounts	-	3,801.72
	8,311.68	7,600.47



- 3) These Standalone Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules issued thereunder and the other accounting principles generally accepted in India.
- 4) The figures of the quarter ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the relevant financial year which were subject to limited review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.

- 5) Disclosures pursuant to RBI Notification - RBI/DOR/2021-22/86 DOR.STR.REC.51/21.04.048/2021-22 dated 24 September, 2021
Details of transfer through assignment in respect of loans not in default as at March 31, 2024

Particulars	Securitisation	Co-Lending
Aggregate amount of loans acquired (in lakhs)	9,934.50	13,437.24
Weighted average residual maturity (in months)	64	69
Weighted average holding period (in months)*	23	9
Retention of beneficial economic interest by the originator	10%	10%
Tangible security coverage** (Times)	1	1

*Holding period is computed as holding period in the books of the Company

**For computation of coverage tangible security coverage ratio, Company has considered only secured loans

- 6) Disclosures pursuant to Master Direction — Reserve Bank of India (Transfer of Loan Exposures) Directions, 2021 issued by the Reserve Bank of India ("RBI") vide their Notification No. RBI/DOR/2021-22/86 Master Direction DOR.STR.REC.51/21.04.048/2021-22 dated 24 September, 2021.

- a) Details of transfer through Assignment in respect of loans not in default as at March 31, 2024.

Aggregate principal outstanding of loans transferred through assignment (Rs. in Lakh)	3,608.56
Retention of Beneficial economic interest (in %) (MRR)	9%
Weighted average residual maturity (in months)	186
Weighted average holding period (in months)	18
Coverage of Tangible security Coverage (Times) *	2
Rating-wise distribution of rated loans	Unrated

* For computation of coverage of Tangible Security coverage ratio, the Company has considered only the secured loans.

- b) The Company has not transferred any stressed loan during the year ended March 31, 2024.
- c) The Company has not acquired any stressed loan during the year ended March 31, 2024.
- 7) The results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 22, 2024.
- 8) The results for the year ended March 31, 2024 were audited by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- 9) The Code on Wages, 2019 and Code Social Security, 2020 ("the Codes") relating to employees compensation and post-employment benefits that received Presidential assent have not been notified. Further, the related rules for quantifying the financial impact have not been notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Codes when the rules are notified and will record any related impact in the period the Codes become effective.
- 10) During the year Ended March 31, 2024, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the board has granted 16,54,700 Options under CIFL EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION PLAN 2018 to the eligible employees at an exercise price of Rs 92 per share and 23,32,100 Options under CIFL EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION PLAN 2023 to the eligible employees at an exercise price of Rs 92 per share.
- 11) The Company publishes standalone financial results along with the consolidated financial results. In accordance with Ind AS 108, Operating Segments, the Company has disclosed the segment information in the consolidated financial results. Accordingly, the segment information is given in the consolidated financial results and its subsidiaries for the year ended March 31, 2024.
- 12) During the year Ended March 31, 2024, The Company has invested Rs. 1,000 Lakhs in equity shares of its subsidiary Capital India Home Loans Limited on March 27, 2024.
- 13) The compliance related to disclosure of certain ratios and other financial information as required under Regulation 52 (4) of the Listing Regulations is made in Appendix 1.
- 14) Previous period/year figures have been regrouped/reclassified to make them comparable with those of current period/year.

By order of the Board
Capital India Finance Limited

KESHAV
PORWAL

Digitally signed by
KESHAV PORWAL
Date: 2024.05.22
14:08:04 +05'30'

Keshav Porwal
Managing Director
DIN : 06706341

Place: Mumbai
Date: 22nd May, 2024



CAPITAL INDIA FINANCE LIMITED

Regd.off : 2nd floor, DLF Centre, Sansad Marg, New Delhi 110001, P.: 011-49546000
CIN: L74899DL1994PLC128577, Website : www.capitalindia.com, Email : secretarial@capitalindia.com

Appendix 1

Disclosure in compliance with Regulations 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 as amended, for the Quarter and Year Ended 2024

Sr No	Particulars	Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
		31st Mar 2024		31st Mar 2024	
1	Debt Equity Ratio (Debt securities+ Borrowings) / Total Equity				0.93
2	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	Not Applicable, being an NBFC			
3	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	Not Applicable, being an NBFC			
4	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-			
5	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares Value	-			
6	Capital Redemption Reserve / Debenture Redemption Reserve	Not Applicable, being an NBFC			
7	Net Worth (Rs. In Lakhs)			60,654.18	
8	Net profit after tax (Rs. In Lakhs)	541.03		2,010.27	
9	Earnings per share	Basic	0.70	2.59	
		Diluted	0.69	2.55	
10	Current ratio	Not Applicable, being an NBFC			
11	Long term debt to working capital	Not Applicable, being an NBFC			
12	Bad debts to Account receivable ratio	Not Applicable, being an NBFC			
13	Current liability ratio	Not Applicable, being an NBFC			
14	Total debts to total assets (Debt securities+ Borrowings) / Total Assets			0.46	
15	Debtors turnover	Not Applicable, being an NBFC			
16	Inventory turnover	Not Applicable, being an NBFC			
17	Operating margin (%)	Not Applicable, being an NBFC			
18	Net profit margin (%) [Profit after tax / Total Income]	11.64%		10.33%	
19	Sector specific equivalent ratios, as applicable				
a	Gross non performing assets %			1.80%	
b	Net non performing assets %			0.82%	
c	Capital to risk-weighted assets ratio (Calculated as per RBI guidelines)			36.58%	

For Capital India Finance Limited

KESHAV Digitally signed by
KESHAV PORWAL
PORWAL Date: 2024.05.22
14:08:19 +05'30'

Keshav Porwal
Managing Director
DIN : 06706341

Place: Mumbai
Date: 22nd May, 2024



Independent Auditors' Report on the Consolidated Quarterly Financial Results and Year to Date results of Capital India Finance Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015 as amended

To The Board of Directors of Capital India Finance Limited

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Consolidated Annual Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2024 of **Capital India Finance Limited** ("the Holding Company"), and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its Subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") and its associate for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 and Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us and based on the consideration of the report of other auditor on separate audited financial statements of the subsidiaries referred to in Other Matters section below, the Statement:

(i) Includes the annual financial results of the following entities:

Holding Company:

a. Capital India Finance Limited

Subsidiaries/Step Down subsidiaries:

a. Capital India Home Loans Limited

b. Capital India Asset Management Private Limited

c. Rapipay Fintech Private Limited

d. NYE Investech Private Limited (formerly known as "Kuants Wealth Private Limited")

e. NYE Insurance Broking Private Limited

Associate:

a. Credenc Web Technologies Private Limited (Upto 16 May 2023)

(ii) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33, Regulation 52 and Regulation 54 of the Listing Regulations; and

(iii) gives a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards, RBI guidelines and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the consolidated net loss and total comprehensive loss and other financial information of the Group and its associate for the year ended 31 March 2024.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended ("the Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in paragraph (a) of the Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the "ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Statement under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.



Management's Responsibilities for the Statement

The Statement has been prepared on the basis of the audited consolidated financial statements. The Holding Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the Statement that gives a true and fair view of the consolidated net loss and other comprehensive loss of the Group and other financial information of the Group in accordance with the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The respective Board of Directors of the Companies included in the group are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Statement, the Management and the respective Board of Directors of the Companies included in Group and its associate are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group and of its associates to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Group and its associate or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of Companies included in Group its associate are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Statement.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under Section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Group has adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Financial Results / Information of the entities within the Group and its associates to express an opinion on the Annual Consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of the Holding Company included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditor. The financial information of other entities, included in the Consolidated Financial Results has not been audited and these unaudited financial results/ statements have been approved and furnished by the management. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

Materiality is the magnitude of the misstatement in the statement that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the statement may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in; (i) planning the scope of our audit work and evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effects of any identified misstatements in the statement.

We communicate with those charged with governance of Holding Company and regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

Other Matters

- a) The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 and the corresponding quarter ended in the previous year as reported in the statement are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended on March 31, 2024/ March 31, 2023 and the published year to date figures upto the end of the third quarter of the current and previous financial years respectively. Also, the figures upto the end of the third quarter had only been reviewed by us as required under the Listing Regulations and not subjected to audit.
- b) We did not audit the annual financial results/statements of five (5) subsidiaries whose financial statements reflect total assets (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 74,162.83 lakhs as at 31 March 2024, total revenues (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. 48,826.75 lakhs and net cash outflows (before consolidation adjustments) amounting to Rs. 1,000.59 lakhs for the year ended on that date, as considered statement. Our opinion is so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of aforesaid subsidiaries/associate is based solely on the audit reports of such other auditors, and the procedure performed by us as stated in the Basis for opinion paragraph.



- c) The Statement also includes the Group's share of net loss (and other comprehensive income) (before consolidation adjustments) of Rs. Nil lakhs for the year ended 31 March 2024, as considered in the Statements, in respect of one (1) associate, whose financial statements/financial information have not been audited by us or by other auditors. This unaudited financial statements/financial information have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this associate, and our report in terms of sub-sections (3) of Section 143 of the Act in so far as it relates to the aforesaid associate, is based solely on such unaudited financial statements / financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, this financial statements/financial information are not material to the Group.

Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.

For Singhi & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reg. No. 302049E



Milind Agal
Partner

Membership No. 123314
UDIN: 24123314BKBZVO8482

Place: Mumbai
Date: May 22, 2024



(Rs. In Lakhs)

Statement of Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter Ended and Year Ended March 31, 2024

S.No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		Mar 31,2024 (Refer Note 4)	Dec 31, 2023 (Unaudited)	Mar 31,2023 (Audited)	Mar 31,2024 (Refer Note 4)	Mar 31,2023 (Audited)
	Revenue from operations					
(i)	Interest income	5,433.58	5,443.86	4,651.49	21,263.38	17,559.28
(ii)	Fees and commission income	6,879.47	7,041.90	7,539.21	28,574.03	30,284.37
(iii)	Foreign exchange services	378.43	508.69	448.19	2,973.09	2,029.46
(iv)	Sale of devices and digital products	3,054.71	3,223.33	2,787.15	13,026.15	14,026.77
(v)	Net gain on fair value changes	102.21	104.89	106.73	403.50	244.14
(vi)	Net gain / (Loss) on derecognition of financial instruments under amortized cost category	383.12	95.88	225.45	1,017.90	339.01
(vii)	Other operating income	219.99	151.30	216.27	753.34	688.88
(i)	Total revenue from operations	16,451.51	16,569.85	15,974.49	68,011.39	65,151.91
(ii)	Other income	299.82	126.68	168.82	789.14	541.71
(iii)	Total Income (I+II)	16,751.33	16,696.53	16,143.31	68,800.53	65,693.62
	Expenses					
(i)	Finance costs	2,248.11	2,758.92	2,204.24	10,205.19	8,063.55
(ii)	Impairment of financial assets	93.51	(7.09)	127.99	301.60	119.37
(iii)	Fees and commission expense	7,403.04	7,820.33	8,189.34	31,800.06	36,079.58
(iv)	Cost of material consumed	16.14	24.15	55.59	122.10	310.80
(v)	Employee benefits expenses	3,458.78	3,941.55	4,840.73	15,723.99	18,414.02
(vi)	Depreciation and amortization expense	726.08	764.15	614.89	3,016.73	2,476.41
(vii)	Others expenses	3,027.06	1,510.01	2,178.02	8,433.02	7,812.32
(IV)	Total Expenses	16,972.72	16,812.02	18,210.80	69,702.69	73,276.05
(V)	Share of Profit/(Loss) of associate	-	-	(207.71)	-	(960.36)
(VI)	Profit/(loss) before Exceptional Item (III-IV+V)	(221.39)	(115.49)	(2,275.20)	(902.16)	(8,542.79)
(VII)	Exceptional item	-	-	-	1,031.45	-
(VIII)	Profit/(loss) before tax (VI+VII)	(221.39)	(115.49)	(2,275.20)	129.29	(8,542.79)
(IX)	Tax expense :					
(1)	Current tax	160.87	142.88	115.12	737.79	539.61
(2)	Deferred tax	(1.88)	(21.53)	2.68	34.95	(375.40)
(X)	Profit/(loss) for the year/period (VIII-IX)	(380.38)	(236.84)	(2,393.00)	(643.45)	(8,707.00)
	Profit/(loss) for the year/period attributable to:					
	Owners of the Company	81.50	29.09	(1,168.54)	1,164.78	(4,157.12)
	Non-controlling interest	(461.88)	(265.93)	(1,224.46)	(1,808.23)	(4,549.88)
	Other Comprehensive Income					
(i)	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(78.45)	4.61	43.80	(64.60)	43.80
(ii)	Income Tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	17.27	(1.17)	(14.22)	13.78	(14.22)
(XI)	Other Comprehensive Income	(61.18)	3.44	29.58	(50.82)	29.58
(XII)	Total Comprehensive Income/(loss) (X+XI)	(441.56)	(233.40)	(2,363.42)	(694.27)	(8,677.42)
	Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year/period attributable to:					
	Owners of the Company	25.00	32.53	(1,132.94)	1,118.64	(4,121.53)
	Non-controlling interest	(466.56)	(265.93)	(1,230.49)	(1,812.91)	(4,555.90)
(XIII)	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of 10/- each)	7,773.43	7,773.43	7,773.43	7,773.43	7,773.43
(XIV)	Reserves and Surplus				54,489.03	52,782.32
(XV)	Earnings per share:*					
(a)	Basic (Rs.)	0.10	0.04	(1.50)	1.50	(5.35)
(b)	Diluted (Rs.)	0.10	0.04	(1.49)	1.48	(5.32)
(c)	Face value per equity share (Rs)	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00	10.00

*Earning per share for Quarter and Year Ended is not annualised



Notes :-

1 Consolidated Statement of Asset and Liabilities as at March 31, 2024

		(Rs. In Lakhs)	
S.No	Particulars	As at March 31, 2024 (Audited)	As at March 31, 2023 (Audited)
	ASSETS		
1	Financial Assets		
(a)	Cash & cash equivalents	23,681.69	23,911.07
(b)	Bank balances other than Cash & cash equivalents	10,229.16	7,618.24
(c)	Receivables		
	(i) Trade Receivables	2,029.73	1,769.05
	(ii) Other Receivables	15.52	34.30
(d)	Loans	1,24,124.07	1,23,606.33
(e)	Investments	984.56	4,427.13
(f)	Other financial assets	4,253.48	2,262.33
2	Non-financial Assets		
(a)	Inventories	110.01	56.95
(b)	Current tax assets(net)	585.77	1,214.62
(c)	Deferred tax asset (net)	1,029.99	1,051.15
(d)	Property, plant and equipment	1,855.39	2,199.38
(e)	Capital work in progress	30.17	15.00
(f)	Intangible Assets Under Development	1,001.18	3,513.39
(g)	Goodwill on consolidation	1,807.59	1,807.59
(h)	Other intangible assets	4,390.65	1,558.45
(i)	Right of use assets	1,332.00	2,551.98
(j)	Other non-financial assets	2,629.19	1,888.49
	Total Assets	1,80,090.15	1,79,484.45
	LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
	LIABILITIES		
	Financial Liabilities		
1	Payables		
(a)	(I) Trade Payables		
	(i) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	77.12	47.61
	(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	1,448.93	1,466.58
	(II) Other Payables		
	(i) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-
	(ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises	70.77	-
(b)	Debt Securities	-	8,053.58
(c)	Borrowings	88,355.51	81,523.70
(d)	Lease liabilities	1,570.28	2,867.43
(e)	Other financial liabilities	19,875.47	17,529.81
2	Non-Financial Liabilities		
(a)	Current tax liabilities (net)	0.79	-
(a)	Provisions	1,378.56	1,300.49
(b)	Other non-financial liabilities	1,362.70	1,066.16
3	EQUITY		
(a)	Equity share capital	7,773.43	7,773.43
(b)	Other equity	54,489.03	52,782.32
	Equity attributable to owners of the Company	62,262.46	60,555.75
(c)	Equity attributable to Non-Controlling Interests	3,687.56	5,073.34
	Total Liabilities and Equity	1,80,090.15	1,79,484.45



2 Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2024

Particulars	(Rs. In Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2024 (Audited)	As at March 31, 2023 (Audited)
A) CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Profit before exceptional items and taxes	129.29	(8,542.79)
Adjustments to reconcile profit before tax to net cash flows:		
Add : Non-cash expenses		
Depreciation and amortisation expenses	3,016.73	2,476.41
Provision for employee benefits	160.61	179.31
Share based payments to employees	1,092.91	4,989.87
Exceptional items	(1,031.45)	-
Loss on share of associate	-	960.36
Interest on Lease liability	174.49	288.61
(Gain)/Loss on direct assignment transactions	(1,017.90)	-
Profit on Mutual Fund	(403.50)	(244.14)
Finance cost	10,030.70	7,556.47
Impairment on financial instruments	301.60	119.37
(Gain)/Loss on sale of property, plant and equipment	(19.89)	25.60
Interest on income tax refund	(57.14)	(41.34)
Balance written back	(259.59)	-
Interest on unwinding of financial assets	(21.53)	(27.44)
Operating profit before working capital changes	12,095.33	7,740.29
Changes in -		
(Increase) in loans and advances	(819.34)	(12,987.41)
(Increase) / Decrease in trade and other receivables	(241.90)	(866.58)
(Increase) / Decrease in other financial assets	(951.72)	585.38
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventory	(53.08)	48.21
(Increase) / Decrease in other non-financial assets	(759.48)	(681.58)
Increase / (Decrease) in trade payables	342.22	387.00
Increase / (Decrease) in other financial liabilities	2,345.66	3,755.22
Increase / (Decrease) in other non-financial liabilities	296.54	(29.89)
Increase/(Decrease) in provisions	(133.36)	264.26
Cash generated from/ (used in) operations	12,120.89	(1,795.10)
Income tax paid	(64.80)	(517.22)
Net Cash (used in) operating activities (A)	12,056.09	(2,312.32)
B) CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and Intangible assets	(2,153.28)	(5,116.50)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	24.06	33.59
Proceeds from sale of Investments in Associate	47.00	-
Investments / Redemption of Mutual fund	4,830.52	(4,182.98)
Investment/Maturity in bank deposits	(2,610.92)	7,654.44
Net Cash (used in) investing activities (B)	137.38	(1,611.45)
C) CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Payment of dividend and dividend distribution tax thereon	(77.73)	(77.73)
Payment of Lease rent	(1,092.67)	(1,160.02)
Proceeds/ Repayment from borrowings	(1,225.48)	16,850.61
Interest payment on borrowings	(10,026.97)	(7,587.00)
Net cash generated from financing activities (C)	(12,422.85)	8,025.86
D) Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(229.38)	4,102.09
E) Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year	23,911.07	19,808.98
G) Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year	23,681.69	23,911.07

Cash and cash equivalents comprises:

Particulars	(Rs. In Lakhs)	
	As at March 31, 2024 (Audited)	As at March 31, 2023 (Audited)
Cash in hand	22.07	24.84
Balances with banks		
- in current accounts	19,689.21	12,797.75
- in deposit accounts	60.00	3,801.72
- Foreign Currencies in hand	604.83	543.93
- Escrow Account	749.20	23.38
- Balance with non schedule bank	2,556.38	6,719.45
	23,681.69	23,911.07



- 3 These consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principals laid down in Indian Accounting Standards 34 - Interim Financial Reporting ("Ind AS 34") prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principal generally accepted in India.
- 4 The figures of the quarters ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the relevant financial year which were subject to limited review by Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- 5 The Results for the year ended March 31, 2024 were audited by the Statutory Auditor of the Company.
- 6 The consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 22, 2024.
- 7 The compliance related to disclosure of certain ratios and other financial information as required under Regulation 52 (4) of the Listing Regulations is made in Appendix 1.
- 8 Consolidated Segment information in accordance with the Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments of the Group is as under:

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Year Ended	
		Mar 31, 2024	Dec 31, 2023	Mar 31, 2023	Mar 31, 2024	Mar 31, 2023
		(Refer Note 4)	(Unaudited)	(Refer Note 4)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1	Segment Revenue					
	Lending business	6,096.93	5,737.53	5,447.27	23,107.98	18,506.89
	Prepaid Payment Instrument business	9,956.25	10,099.77	9,906.49	41,249.43	43,940.10
	Forex business	698.15	859.23	789.55	4,443.12	3,246.63
	Total Segment Revenue	16,751.33	16,696.53	16,143.31	68,800.53	65,693.62
2	Segment Results (Profit before Tax)					
	Lending business	861.46	536.16	374.55	1,985.59	1,509.92
	Prepaid Payment Instrument business	(875.20)	(572.53)	(2,481.12)	(3,739.73)	(9,326.25)
	Forex business	(111.21)	(91.77)	136.04	909.30	486.99
	Others	3.56	12.65	(304.67)	974.13	(1,213.45)
	Total Segment Results	(221.39)	(115.49)	(2,275.20)	129.29	(8,542.79)
3	Segment Assets					
	Lending business	1,46,615.32	1,43,631.38	1,43,627.99	1,46,615.32	1,43,627.99
	Prepaid Payment Instrument business	22,864.42	21,114.09	26,401.63	22,864.42	26,401.63
	Forex business	6,200.63	6,539.73	4,695.10	6,200.63	4,695.10
	Unallocated	3,423.35	3,752.58	4,073.36	3,423.35	4,073.36
	Others	986.43	877.57	686.37	986.43	686.37
	Total Segment Assets	1,80,090.15	1,75,915.35	1,79,484.45	1,80,090.15	1,79,484.45
4	Segment Liabilities					
	Lending business	91,962.12	91,635.15	94,257.95	91,962.12	94,257.95
	Prepaid Payment Instrument business	17,989.36	15,386.05	18,206.95	17,989.36	18,206.95
	Forex business	4,142.75	2,660.22	1,332.13	4,142.75	1,332.13
	Others	45.90	54.80	58.33	45.90	58.33
	Total Segment Liabilities	1,14,140.13	1,09,736.22	1,13,855.36	1,14,140.13	1,13,855.36

Note : Business Segments have been identified and reported taking into account the nature of products and services, the organisation structure, the internal business reporting system and the guidelines prescribed by the RBI. The Group doesn't have any reportable geographical segment.

- 9 The Code on Wages, 2019 and Code Social Security, 2020 ("the Codes") relating to employees compensation and post-employment benefits that received Presidential assent have not been notified. Further, the related rules for quantifying the financial impact have not been notified. The Company will assess the impact of the Codes when the rules are notified and will record any related impact in the period the Codes become effective.
- 10 During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the board of Capital India Finance Limited has granted 16,54,700 options under CIFL EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION PLAN 2018 to the eligible employees at an exercise price of Rs 92 per share and 23,32,100 options under CIFL EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION PLAN 2023 to the eligible employees at an exercise price of Rs 92 per share.
- 11 During year ended March 31, 2024, Capital India Home Loans Limited (Subsidiary to 'Capital India Finance Limited') has sold its stake in an associate, Credenc Web Technologies Private Limited whereby the holding has come down from 25.50% to 19.91%. Exceptional item represents reversal of loss on account of derecognition of an associate as per Ind AS 28.
- 12 During the year ended March 31, 2024, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the board of Rapipay Fintech Private Limited has granted 3,000 options to the eligible employees at an exercise price of Rs 300 per share under Rapipay Employee Stock Option Plan 2020.
- 13 The Board of Directors of Rapipay Fintech Private Limited at their meeting held on April 28, 2023, May 29, 2023, August 29, 2023, November 29, 2023 and March 13, 2024 approved the investment of Rs 50 Lakh, Rs 100 Lakh, Rs 50 Lakh, Rs 100 Lakh and Rs 50 Lakhs respectively in its wholly owned subsidiary NYE Investech Private Limited (formally known as Kuants Wealth Private Limited). Pursuant to aforesaid approvals, the company has invested Rs 350 Lakhs in the Subsidiary during the period ended March 31, 2024.
- 14 During the period ended March 31, 2024 the cash and cash equivalent has restricted balance of Rs. 1982.60 Lakhs (March 31, 2023: Nil) in Rapipay Fintech Private limited.
- 15 During the year Capital India Finance Limited has invested Rs. 1,000 Lakhs in equity shares of its subsidiary Capital India Home Loans Limited on March 27, 2024.
- 16 Previous period/year figures have been regrouped/ reclassified to make them comparable with those of current period.

By order of the Board
Capital India Finance Limited

KESHAV Digitally signed by
PORWAL KESHAV PORWAL
Date: 2024.05.22
14:08:46 +05'30'

Keshav Porwal
Managing Director
DIN: 06706341

Place: Mumbai
Date : May 22, 2024



"Disclosure in compliance with Regulations 52(4) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 as amended, for the Quarter and Year ended March 31, 2024

Sr No	Particulars	Quarter Ended Mar 31,2024	Year Ended Mar 31,2024
1	Debt Equity Ratio (Debt securities+Borrowings) / Total Equity		1.42
2	Debt Service Coverage Ratio	Not Applicable, being an NBFC	
3	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	Not Applicable, being an NBFC	
4	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares	-	
5	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares Value	-	
6	Capital Redemption Reserve / Debenture Redemption Reserve	Not Applicable, being an NBFC	
7	Net Worth (Rs. In Lakhs)		62,262.46
8	Net profit after tax (Rs. In Lakhs)	(380.38)	(643.45)
9	Earnings per share	Basic	1.50
		Diluted	1.48
10	Current ratio	Not Applicable, being an NBFC	
11	Long term debt to working capital	Not Applicable, being an NBFC	
12	Bad debts to Account receivable ratio	Not Applicable, being an NBFC	
13	Current liability ratio	Not Applicable, being an NBFC	
14	Total debts to total assets (Debt securities+Borrowings) / Total Assets		0.49
15	Debtors turnover	Not Applicable, being an NBFC	
16	Inventory turnover	Not Applicable, being an NBFC	
17	Operating margin (%)	Not Applicable, being an NBFC	
18	Net profit margin (%) [Profit after tax / Total Income]	(2.27%)	(0.94%)

For Capital India Finance Limited

KESHAV Digitally signed by
PORWAL KESHAV PORWAL
 Date: 2024.05.22
 14:09:03 +05'30'

Keshav Porwal
 Managing Director
 DIN: 06706341

Place: Mumbai
 Date : May 22, 2024



Wednesday, May 22, 2024

To,
The Manager – Listing,
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400 001

Sub.: Declaration pursuant to Regulation 33(3)(d) and 52(3)(a) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”)

Dear Sir/Madam,

In terms of Regulation 33(3)(d) and 52(3)(a) of the Listing Regulations read with clause 4.1 of circular vide no. CIR/CFD/CMD/56/2016 dated May 27, 2016, issued by Securities and Exchange Board of India, we, Capital India Finance Limited ("**Company**") hereby declares that M/s Singhi & Co., Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company have issued their audit report(s) with an unmodified opinion on the audited financial results of the Company, both on standalone and consolidated basis, for the quarter and year ended on March 31, 2024.

Kindly take the aforesaid on record and oblige.

For Capital India Finance Limited



Vikas Srivastava
Chief Financial Officer



Corporate office :
Level - 20, Birla Aurora,
Dr. Annie Besant Road,
Worli, Mumbai,
Maharashtra- 400030

Registered Office :
2nd Floor, DLF Centre,
Sansad Marg,
New Delhi - 110001

P : +91 22 45036000
E : info@capitalindia.com
CIN No: L74899DL1994PLC128577
(Capital India Finance Limited)

P : +91 11 4954 6000
W : www.capitalindia.com